CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-00160-1 - Stories: Narrative Activities for the Language Classroom
Ruth Wajnryb

Frontmatter

More information

Stories

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521001609
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-00160-1 - Stories: Narrative Activities for the Language Classroom
Ruth Wajnryb

Frontmatter

More information

Cambridge Handbooks for LanguageTeachers

This is a series of practical guides for teachers of English and other
languages. Illustrative examples are usually drawn from the field of
English as a foreign or second language, but the ideas and techniques
described can equally well be used in the teaching of any language.

Recent titles in this series:

Ways of Doing

Students explore their everyday and classroom processes
PAUL DAVIS, BARBARA GARSIDE and
MARIO RINVOLUCRI

Using Newspapers in the Classroom
PAUL SANDERSON

Teaching Adult Second Language Learners
HEATHER MCKAY and ABIGAIL TOM

Teaching English Spelling
Apractical guide
RUTH SHEMESH and SHEILA WALLER

Using Folktales
ERIC TAYLOR

Personalizing Language Learning
Personalized language learning activities
GRIFF GRIFFITHS and KATHRYN KEOHANE

Learner Autonomy
A guide to activities which encourage learner responsibility
AGOTA SCHARLE and ANITA SZABO

The Internet and the Language Classroom
Practical classroom activities and projects
GAVIN DUDENEY

Planning Lessons and Courses

Designing sequences of work for the language classroom
TESSA WOODWARD

Using the Board in the Language Classroom
JEANNINE DOBBS

Learner English (second edition)
MICHAEL SWAN and BERNARD SMITH

Teaching Large Multilevel Classes
NATALIE HESS

Writing Simple Poems
Pattern poetry for language acquisition
VICKI L. HOLMES and MARGARET R. MOULTON

Laughing Matters
Humour in the language classroom
PETER MEDGYES

Using Authentic Video in the Language

Classroom
JANE SHERMAN

Language Activities for Teenagers
edited by SETH LINDSTROMBERG

Pronunciation Practice Activities
Aresource book for teaching English pronunciation
MARTIN HEWINGS

Five-Minute Activities for Business English
PAUL EMMERSON and NICK HAMILTON

Drama Techniques (third edition)
Aresource hook of communication activities
for language teachers

ALAN MALEY and ALAN DUFF

Games for Language Learning (third edition)
ANDREW WRIGHT, DAVID BETTERIDGE and
MICHAEL BUCKBY

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521001609
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-00160-1 - Stories: Narrative Activities for the Language Classroom
Ruth Wajnryb

Frontmatter

More information

Stories

Narrative activities for the
language classroom

Ruth Wajnryb

Consultant and editor: Penny Ur

7.5l CAMBRIDGE

€5/ UNIVERSITY PRESS

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521001609
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-00160-1 - Stories: Narrative Activities for the Language Classroom
Ruth Wajnryb

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, Sdo Paulo

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521001601

© Cambridge University Press 2003

It is normally necessary for written permission for copying

to be obtained in advance from a publisher. Certain parts of
this book are designed to be copied and distributed in class.

The normal requirements are waived here and it is not necessary
to write to Cambridge University Press for permission for an
individual teacher to make copies for use within his or her own
classroom. Only those pages which carry the wording

‘© Cambridge University Press 2003’ may be copied.

First published 2003
2nd printing 2007

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-0-521-00160-1 paperback

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521001609
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-00160-1 - Stories: Narrative Activities for the Language Classroom
Ruth Wajnryb

Frontmatter
More information
Contents
Thanks and acknowledgements vii
Introduction 1
Stories and ‘storied lessons’ 1
Why use stories in the language classroom? 3
A framework connecting experience, story and narrative 8
Narrative texts as conventional choices 11
The social nature of narrative 12
Goals of the book 15
Organisation of the book 17
Activities 20
Section A: activities 1-14 Learning about text as narrative genre 20
1 Sorting and sequencing 24
2 Musical orientation 29
3 Complications and resolutions 33
4 Choose your own adventure narrative 39
5 Starting at the end 60
6 Getting the point of a story 63
7 Point of view 69
8 Shaping facts to fit purpose 73
9 Troubles talk 78
10 Travel tales 81
11 Tall stories 85
12 In a nutshell 90
13 Rumour as narrative 94
14 Limericks 97
Section B: activities 15-28 Language learning through narrative
lessons 100
15 Text repair 102
16 Read, ask and tell 106
17 Again and again 113
18 Recorded anecdotes 116
19 Arguing a case 118
20 Describing the circumstances of a past event 123
v

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521001609
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-00160-1 - Stories: Narrative Activities for the Language Classroom
Ruth Wajnryb
Frontmatter
More information

Contents

21 Complaints in the context of a recount

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Section C: activities 29-42 Building a ‘storied’ class

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Perfect match

Sound contrast

Schwa map

Milking a mystery

Finish my sentences

From short story to drama
Rewriting song lyrics

Story-telling as a social act
Every name tells a story (1)
Every name tells a story (2)
The landmarks of your life
Your language biography
Liar, liar, pants on fire
That’s incredible!

Wearing a story

Pet hates

Culture bump

Write my story

Parables

Mystery pebbles

Here comes the bride

Story bank

References

1

General references and sources

2 Annotated resources
3 The Internet

Index

vi

125
132
136
139
143
148
150
153

156
161
167
170
174
177
180
184
188
191
194
198
200
203
206

209
233
233
236
241

242

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521001609
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-00160-1 - Stories: Narrative Activities for the Language Classroom
Ruth Wajnryb

Frontmatter

More information

Thanks and acknowledgements

It is notoriously difficult to acknowledge sources of teaching ideas.
Rather like stories, rumours and urban myths, they take on a life of
their own, spreading and changing as they move. The Internet has
greatly contributed both to the circulation of ideas and to the difficulty
of locating sources. Nevertheless, I have sincerely tried to acknowledge
sources wherever I could and I apologise for any unwitting omissions.

I would like to thank my son, Sasha, for a host of story-based lesson
ideas. With the enthusiasm and generosity of a new teacher, he seemed
to have an endless supply of ‘things that work in the classroom’.

Colleagues at Sydney English Language Centre happily tried out
lesson activities and met with me afterwards to suggest changes and
variations. I thank them all.

Louise McCabe worked as my research assistant through most of the
project, enabling me to make progress and meet deadlines. As always,
she is a pleasure to work with.

Ruth Wajnryb
Sydney, October 2002

Dedication

To Sasha

vil

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521001609
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

