

Stories





Cambridge Handbooks for Language Teachers

This is a series of practical guides for teachers of English and other languages. Illustrative examples are usually drawn from the field of English as a foreign or second language, but the ideas and techniques described can equally well be used in the teaching of any language.

Recent titles in this series:

Ways of Doing

Students explore their everyday and classroom processes PAUL DAVIS, BARBARA GARSIDE and MARIO RINVOLUCRI

Using Newspapers in the Classroom

PAUL SANDERSON

Teaching Adult Second Language Learners

HEATHER MCKAY and ABIGAIL TOM

Teaching English Spelling

A practical guide

RUTH SHEMESH and SHEILA WALLER

Using Folktales

ERIC TAYLOR

Personalizing Language Learning

Personalized language learning activities

GRIFF GRIFFITHS and KATHRYN KEOHANE

Learner Autonomy

A guide to activities which encourage learner responsibility ÁGOTA SCHARLE and ANITA SZABÓ

The Internet and the Language Classroom

Practical classroom activities and projects GAVIN DUDENEY

Planning Lessons and Courses

Designing sequences of work for the language classroom TESSA WOODWARD

Using the Board in the Language Classroom

JEANNINE DOBBS

Learner English (second edition)

MICHAEL SWAN and BERNARD SMITH

Teaching Large Multilevel Classes

NATALIE HESS

Writing Simple Poems

Pattern poetry for language acquisition VICKI L. HOLMES and MARGARET R. MOULTON

Laughing Matters

Humour in the language classroom PÉTER MEDGYES

Using Authentic Video in the Language Classroom

JANE SHERMAN

Language Activities for Teenagers

edited by SETH LINDSTROMBERG

Pronunciation Practice Activities

A resource book for teaching English pronunciation MARTIN HEWINGS

Five-Minute Activities for Business English

PAUL EMMERSON and NICK HAMILTON

Drama Techniques (third edition)

A resource book of communication activities for language teachers

ALAN MALEY and ALAN DUFF

Games for Language Learning (third edition)

ANDREW WRIGHT, DAVID BETTERIDGE and MICHAEL BUCKBY



Stories

Narrative activities for the language classroom

Ruth Wajnryb

Consultant and editor: Penny Ur





CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo
Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK
www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521001601

© Cambridge University Press 2003

It is normally necessary for written permission for copying to be obtained *in advance* from a publisher. Certain parts of this book are designed to be copied and distributed in class. The normal requirements are waived here and it is not necessary to write to Cambridge University Press for permission for an individual teacher to make copies for use within his or her own classroom. Only those pages which carry the wording '© Cambridge University Press 2003' may be copied.

First published 2003 2nd printing 2007

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-0-521-00160-1 paperback



Contents

Thanks and acknowledgements	vii
Introduction	1
Stories and 'storied lessons'	1
Why use stories in the language classroom?	3
A framework connecting experience, story and narrative	8
Narrative texts as conventional choices	11
The social nature of narrative	12
Goals of the book	15
Organisation of the book	17
Activities	20
Section A: activities 1–14 Learning about text as narrative genre	20
1 Sorting and sequencing	24
2 Musical orientation	29
3 Complications and resolutions	33
4 Choose your own adventure narrative	39
5 Starting at the end	60
6 Getting the point of a story	63
7 Point of view	69
8 Shaping facts to fit purpose	73
9 Troubles talk	78
10 Travel tales	81
11 Tall stories	85
12 In a nutshell	90
13 Rumour as narrative	94
14 Limericks	97
Section B: activities 15–28 Language learning through narrative	
lessons	100
15 Text repair	102
16 Read, ask and tell	106
17 Again and again	113
18 Recorded anecdotes	116
19 Arguing a case	118
20 Describing the circumstances of a past event	123

V



Contents

21	Complaints in the context of a recount	125
	Perfect match	132
23	Sound contrast	136
24	Schwa map	139
	Milking a mystery	143
	Finish my sentences	148
	From short story to drama	150
28	Rewriting song lyrics	153
Sec	ction C: activities 29–42 Building a 'storied' class	156
29	Story-telling as a social act	161
30	Every name tells a story (1)	167
31	Every name tells a story (2)	170
32	The landmarks of your life	174
33	Your language biography	177
34	Liar, liar, pants on fire	180
	That's incredible!	184
36	Wearing a story	188
37	Pet hates	191
38	Culture bump	194
39	Write my story	198
40	Parables	200
41	Mystery pebbles	203
42	Here comes the bride	206
Sto	ory bank	209
Re	ferences	233
1	General references and sources	233
2	Annotated resources	236
3	The Internet	241
Ind	lex	242

vi



Thanks and acknowledgements

It is notoriously difficult to acknowledge sources of teaching ideas. Rather like stories, rumours and urban myths, they take on a life of their own, spreading and changing as they move. The Internet has greatly contributed both to the circulation of ideas and to the difficulty of locating sources. Nevertheless, I have sincerely tried to acknowledge sources wherever I could and I apologise for any unwitting omissions.

I would like to thank my son, Sasha, for a host of story-based lesson ideas. With the enthusiasm and generosity of a new teacher, he seemed to have an endless supply of 'things that work in the classroom'.

Colleagues at Sydney English Language Centre happily tried out lesson activities and met with me afterwards to suggest changes and variations. I thank them all.

Louise McCabe worked as my research assistant through most of the project, enabling me to make progress and meet deadlines. As always, she is a pleasure to work with.

Ruth Wajnryb Sydney, October 2002

Dedication

To Sasha